Asset valuation method Market value of trust assets

Long term return on assets 5.75%

Discount rates 5.75%

Participants valued Only current active employees and retired
participants and covered dependents are valued. No
future entrants are considered in this valuation.

Salary increase 3.00%

General inflation 2.50% per year

Mortality improvements MacLeod Watts Scale 2022 applied generationally

Healthcare trend 5.6% in 2023, fluctuates until ultimate rate of 4% in
2076

30

MARIN LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Year ended June 30, 2022

(Continued)

(8) Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) (Continued)

Change in the Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate and Medical
Cost Inflation
The discount rate used for the fiscal year end June 30, 2022 is 5.75%. Medical Cost
Inflation was assumed to start at 5.6% and grade down to 4.0% for years 2076 and
thereafter. The impact of a 1% increase or decrease in these assumptions is shown in
the table below.

Plan’s Net OPEB Liability/(Asset)

Discount Rate – 1%
(4.75%)

Current Discount Rate
(5.75%)

Discount Rate + 1%
(6.75%)

$(8,385) (13,633) (18,229)

Plan’s Net OPEB Liability/(Asset)

Medical Trend – 1% Current Medical Trend Medical Trend + 1%
$(14,488) (13,633) (12,724)

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2020 (MD) 59,188$   66,781   (7,593)
 Service cost 2,226   -   2,226
 Interest 3,505   -   3,505
 Differences between actual
  and expected experience 3,595   -   3,595
 Changes of assumptions (1,360)   -   (1,360)
 Benefit payments (898)   (898)   -
 Contributions - employer -   898   (898)
 Net investment income -   13,132   (13,132)

 Administrative expenses -   (24)   24

Net Changes 7,068   13,108   (6,040)

Balance at June 30, 2021 (MD) 66,256$   79,889   (13,633)

Increase (Decrease )

31

MARIN LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Year ended June 30, 2022

(Continued)

(8) Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) (Continued)

Deferred Resources and Expected Future Recognition
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, LAFCo recognized OPEB expense of $263. At
June 30, 2022, LAFCo reported deferred resources from OPEB from the following:

In addition, future recognition of these deferred resources is shown below.

(9) Risk Management

LAFCo is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural
disasters. LAFCo has purchased outside insurance coverage at the following amounts: